West Virginia District 1 – Congressman Alan Mollohan 

West Virginia’s 1st Congressional District includes the upper Ohio River, a historic area for steel-making and related industries.  The district borders 165 miles of the Ohio River and contains the upper 37 miles of the Monongahela River and the four navigable miles of the Little Kanawha River.

In 1999, almost 70 million tons of commodities - mostly coal, iron, steel and aggregates - moved to, from, within and past the 1st Congressional District.  These commodities had a combined value of  $8.6 billion.  Coal comprised approximately 69% of this tonnage, followed by iron and steel with 7.2%.

	West Virginia Congressional District 1

1999 Commodities Moved To, From and Within the District

 (values in millions of dollars)

	Commodity
	Shipped
	Received
	Within
	Total
	Value

	Coal
	10,094,588
	7,359,086
	3,396,542
	20,850,216
	798.5

	Petroleum
	178,633
	920,158
	85,512
	1,184,303
	150.8

	Aggregates
	423,100
	1,988,831
	**
	2,411,931
	143.1

	Grain
	**
	                   0
	0
	**
	**

	Chemicals
	213,217
	194,837
	0
	408,054
	269.0

	Ores/Minerals
	**
	162,611
	0
	162,611
	26.4

	Iron/Steel
	356,502
	736,964
	0
	1,093,466
	595.2

	Other
	77,564
	727,183
	269,586
	1,074,333
	144.2

	TOTAL
	11,343,604
	12,089,670
	3,751,640
	27,184,914
	2,127.2

	** Insufficient barge operators to release this tonnage – included in “Other Commodities”

Source: U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Waterborne Commerce Statistics


An analysis of the waterborne commerce data for the 1st Congressional District of West Virginia shows that over 11.3 million tons of commodities were shipped on the river system out of the district.  Docks in the district received 12.1 million tons from outside the district.  Over 3.8 million tons moved between docks within the district.  Pennsylvania was the leading state in both shipment and receipts of goods by barge to and from WV District 1.  Over 9.7 million tons moved between the district and docks in Pennsylvania, with 9.2 million of those tons being coal.  In 1999, the 27.2 million tons shipped to, from, and within West Virginia District 1 were worth over $2.1 billion.

	West Virginia Congressional District 1

 1999 Shipments by Barge To and From Other States

(value in millions of dollars)

	Shipments

To
	Commodity
	Shipments

From
	Commodity

	
	Tons
	Value
	Top
	
	Tons
	Value
	Top

	Pennsylvania
	5,613,672
	 $225.0
	Coal
	Pennsylvania
	4,139,730
	$165.9
	Coal

	Ohio
	1,980,491
	$  96.8
	Coal
	Ohio
	2,176,542
	$133.3
	Coal

	Kentucky
	1,714,826
	$114.1
	Coal
	Louisiana
	1,407,676
	$267.9
	Coal

	Alabama
	386,134
	$  61.6
	Coal
	Kentucky
	885,033
	$101.1
	Coal

	Tennessee
	228,152
	$187.8
	Iron/Steel
	Illinois
	691,092
	$  55.8
	Aggregates

	Source: U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Waterborne Commerce Statistics


There were 85 manufacturing facilities, terminals, and docks in West Virginia’s 1st Congressional District that shipped and received tonnage in 1999 (see map).  The area around Morgantown (miles 92 to 103 of the Monongahela River), shipped and received over 5.3 million tons of commodities with a value of $218 million.

More coal is shipped on the Ohio River basin waterways than any other commodity.  In 1999, over 12 million tons of coal was shipped by barge from District 1 to 23 power plants in the Ohio River basin and 2 power plants elsewhere in the country.  Also, 5 power plants in the district received over 8 million tons of coal, 3.4 million of which came from West Virginia origins.

There are eight navigation locks and dams in the 1st Congressional District (see map).  They are Belleville, Willow Island, Hannibal, Pike Island and New Cumberland on the Ohio River, and Morgantown, Hildebrand and Opekiska Locks on the Monongahela River. 

	West Virginia Congressional District 1

1999 Lock Tonnage

(in thousands of tons)

	LOCK
	UPBOUND
	DOWNBOUND
	TOTAL

	Belleville
	31,931
	16,056
	47,987

	Willow Island
	27,903
	16,412
	44,315

	Hannibal
	27,211
	20,040
	47,251

	Pike Island
	30,329
	10,943
	41,271

	New Cumberland
	24,431
	9,468
	33,899

	Morgantown
	67
	317
	384

	Hildebrand
	17
	10
	27

	Opekiska
	19
	9
	28

	Source: U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Lock Performance Monitoring System


